AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1422

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE CIRESI

Printer's No. 1704

- Amend Bill, page 3, line 1, by inserting after "exhibitions." 1
- 2 The term shall not include school-sponsored activities as
- defined in section 1318.1(j). 3
- Amend Bill, page 6, lines 25 and 26, by striking out "school 4
- year" and inserting 5
- 6 three (3) school years
- 7 Amend Bill, page 10, lines 3 through 7, by striking out all
- 8 of said lines and inserting
- 9 (8) A cyber charter school shall provide a minimum of
- 180 days of instruction or 900 hours per year of instruction 10
- at the elementary level or 990 hours per year of instruction 11
- 12 at the secondary level.
- Amend Bill, page 12, line 17, by striking out "Charter school" 13
- 14 entities" and inserting
- 15 <u>Cyber charter schools</u>
- Amend Bill, page 19, line 1, by inserting after "grade" 16
- level in which 17
- Amend Bill, page 21, lines 3 through 13, by striking out all 18
- 19 of said lines and inserting
- 20 (b) Report. -- In order to facilitate the department's review
- under subsection (a), each cyber charter school shall submit an 21
- annual report no later than August 1 of each year to the 22
- department and all local boards of school directors that have a 23
- student enrolled in the cyber charter school in the form 24
- prescribed by the department. The following shall apply to the 25
- 26 report:
- 27 (1) The annual report submitted under this subsection
- shall include, but not be limited to, the number of students 28
- who enroll in the cyber charter school and the number of 29
- 30 those students who are identified by the cyber charter school

```
1
       as needing special education as well as the level of services
2
       being provided to the student.
3
           (2) A copy of the annual report submitted under this
 4
       subsection, including all exhibits and attachments to the
 5
       report, shall also be maintained at each facility of the
 6
       cyber charter school and be made available for public
       inspection and copying and shall be posted on the cyber
 7
8
       charter school's publicly accessible Internet website.
       Amend Bill, page 24, lines 25 and 26, by striking out
 9
10
    "greater than 10% of its total budgeted expenditures." and
11
   inserting
12
                                   Estimated Ending Unassigned Fund
13
          Cyber Charter School
14
             Total Budgeted
                                      Balance as Percentage of Total
15
              Expenditures
                                           Budgeted Expenditures
16
   Less Than or Equal to $11,999,999
                                                      12%
                                                      <u>11.5</u>%
   Between $12,000,000 and $12,999,999
17
   Between $13,000,000 and $13,999,999
18
                                                      <u>11응</u>
19
   Between $14,000,000 and $14,999,999
                                                      10.5%
   Between $15,000,000 and $15,999,999
20
                                                      10%
21
   Between $16,000,000 and $16,999,999
                                                       9.5%
22
   Between $17,000,000 and $17,999,999
                                                       9%
   Between $18,000,000 and $18,999,999
23
                                                       8.5%
   Greater Than or Equal to $19,000,000
24
                                                       <u> 8 응</u>
25
       Amend Bill, page 37, line 9, by striking out "and" and
26
   inserting
27
       <u>or</u>
28
       Amend Bill, page 40, line 21, by striking out "(i) failure"
29
   and inserting
30
           Failure
       Amend Bill, page 40, line 24, by striking out the semicolon
31
32
   after "4" and inserting a period
33
       Amend Bill, page 40, line 25, by striking out "(ii) <u>failure</u>"
34
   and inserting
35
           (3) Failure
36
       Amend Bill, page 40, line 27, by striking out "; or" and
37
   inserting a period
38
       Amend Bill, page 40, lines 28 through 30; page 41, lines 1
```

- 1 through 3; by striking out all of said lines on said pages and
- 2 inserting
- 3 (4) Designation by the department as a Comprehensive
- 4 Support and Improvement school at least two times under the
- 5 Every Student Succeeds Act (Public Law 114-95, 129 Stat.
- 6 1802) or an equivalent building level designation under its
- 7 <u>successor Federal statute.</u>
- 8 Amend Bill, page 41, line 4, by striking out "(3)" and
- 9 inserting
- 10 __(5)
- Amend Bill, page 41, line 6, by striking out "(4)" and
- 12 inserting
- 13 (6)
- Amend Bill, page 41, line 7, by striking out "(5)" and
- 15 inserting
- 16 <u>(7)</u>
- Amend Bill, page 41, line 10, by striking out "(6)" and
- 18 inserting
- 19 (8)
- Amend Bill, page 41, line 13, by striking out "(7)" and
- 21 inserting
- 22 (9)
- 23 Amend Bill, page 41, line 22, by striking out "(8)" and
- 24 inserting
- 25 (10)
- Amend Bill, page 41, line 24, by striking out "(9)" and
- 27 inserting
- 28 (11)
- 29 Amend Bill, page 41, line 29, by striking out "(10)" and
- 30 inserting
- 31 (12)
- 32 Amend Bill, page 42, line 2, by striking out "(11)" and

- 1 inserting
- 2 (13)
- 3 Amend Bill, page 56, line 15, by striking out "standard" and
- 4 inserting
- 5 <u>model</u>
- 6 Amend Bill, page 58, line 30, by striking out "five" and
- 7 inserting
- 8 _10
- 9 Amend Bill, page 60, by inserting between lines 12 and 13
- 10 (c) Disability evaluation. -- Should any indication of a
- 11 <u>disability be observed</u>, the cyber charter school may initiate an
- 12 evaluation to determine whether the child is a child with a
- 13 <u>disability</u>.
- 14 (d) Limitation. -- The requirements of subsection (a) shall
- 15 not apply when the student is granted an excused absence from
- 16 <u>school</u>.